
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 
FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Patricia Jackson 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 

 Published: Tuesday, 18 February 2014 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  

 Contact:  Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please fo
[...]
rt 2 will be considered in Private 
 

 
 

4 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2014 
 

1 - 4 
 

5 Consideration of the draft final report on water conservation 
 

5 - 22 
 

6 Update on the enforcement of Hillingdon's Cemetery Regulations (to be 
confirmed) 
 

 
 

7 Forward Plan 
 

23 - 26 
 

8 Work Programme 
 

27 - 30 
 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
21 January 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill, Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin and 
David Payne  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nigel Dicker (Deputy Director of Public Safety & Environment), Steven Maiden 
(Democratic Services Officer) and James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces 
and Culture) 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Jackson. 
 

39. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2013 
AND 04 DECEMBER 2013  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings dated 12 November 2013 and 04 
December 2013 were agreed as accurate records. 
 

40. BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR RESIDENTS SERVICES 2014/15  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Officers provided a presentation on the budget proposals for Residents Services 
2014/15 in which it was noted that: 

§ There would be a further 1% reduction to local government funding in 2014/15 
on top of the 2% reduction previously announced in the Autumn Statement 
2012. 

§ Estimates indicated that the effective cut for 2015/16 would be 15%. 
§ The Budget Proposal had been designed to deliver a zero increase in Council 

Tax for 2014/15 whilst maintaining balances and reserves at well above the 
minimum recommended level. This was the sixth successive year without an 
increase in Council Tax.  

§ The Hillingdon Improvement Pro
[...]
R CONSERVATION - CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Following discussion, it was noted that it would not be appropriate to include 
recommendations on the cleaning and draining issues of the Borough’s gullies within 
the report. However, it was noted that it would be valuable for the Committee to have 
an officer update on these issues at a later meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Officers be requested to provide an update on the drainage and cleaning 
issues affecting the Borough’s gullies; and 

2. The draft recommendations be accepted. 
 

42. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

43. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers noted that, due to the Local Government Elections in May 2014, Full Council 
had agreed to cancel all meetings within that month. This meant that the Committee’s 
meeting scheduled for 28 May 2014 had been cancelled. Consequently, it would not 
feasible for a single meeting review to be undertaken prior to the end of the Municipal 
Year. In the place of the review, it was agreed that updates on a number of areas 
within the Committee’s remit would be provided.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

Page 2



  
1. Update reports be provided on: 

a. Issues surrounding the cleaning and drainage of the Borough’s 
gullies and related flooding problems; 

b. Possible review topics to be provided to the future Chairman of the 
Committee in the next Municipal Year; 

c. Progress made on the Committee’s previous reviews; 
d. The provision of showers in the Council’s housing stock; 
e. The measures being put in place by the Council to deal with 

changes to weather. 
2. The Work Programme be noted. 

 
  

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.07 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Membe
[...]
vironment Report. 

Page 6



Report of the Residents’ & Environmental 
Services Policy Overview Committee 2013/14 

 1

 

 
Using Our Water:  

Improving Efficiency and 
Developing Long-Term Strategies 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Members of the Committee 
 
Cllr Michael White (Chairman) 
Cllr David Yarrow (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Lynne Allen 
Cllr Shirley Harper-O’Neill 
Cllr Patricia Jackson 
Cllr Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Cllr Carol Melvin 
Cllr David Payne 

Page 7



 

 2

Contents 
 

Chairman’s Foreword 3 

Recommendations 4 

Background to this Review 5 

Change of Practice 7 

Change of Technologies 9 

Change of Policy 11 

Background Reading 12 

Appendices 14 

 

Page 8



 

 3

 
 

CHAIRMAN’S FOREWORD 
 

On inspecting the list of reviews that this Committee has undertaken over recent years, it 
is immediately obvious that an impressive range of topics have been explored covering the 
full breadth of the Council’s residents-facing and environmental services. Work on areas 
as diverse as cemetery regulations, the environmental impact of phone masts and the use 
of Khat has been undertaken and has benefited residents on the local level as well as 
having a significant national impact. In fact, I am proud to say that almost every area of the 
Committee’s remit has been touched upon with work currently underway across the 
Council as a result of our recommendations. 
 
However, one notable exception to this impressive coverage of the Committee’s 
responsibilities was that of the use of water both by the Council itself and by those on 
whom we have influence. Hillingdon is located within the most water stressed area of the 
country in which, despite a finite water resource, a growing population is consuming an 
above-average amount of water. Such a trend has obvious implications on the local 
environment and emphasises the importance of considering water efficiency in the Council 
role as a local planning authority and, more generally, as an influential organisation within 
t
[...]
s also noted that they had high-quality and robust policies that 
could be learnt from and utilized by the Council on a local level. Although neither of these 
meetings might produce immediately measurable reductions in water usage, it was felt that 
putting processes in place for the sharing of best practice would ultimately produce 
efficiencies and savings for the Council and other organisations in the longer term.  
 
With a view to ensuring that these relationships were as effective as possible, the 
Committee recommends: 
 

1 
That the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property & Business Services 
considers asking officers to facilitate regular meetings with Affinity Water, 
Council leisure centre operators and the Greater London Authority to share 
best practice, foster stronger partnerships and develop a strategic approach 
to reducing the water usage of the Council and its partners. 

 
Appreciating the benefit of sharing information and best practice between the 
organisations above, the Committee felt that it was important that the Council also 
endeavours to pass on its own expertise where appropriate. The possibility of officers 
liaising with the Borough’s schools to pass on information relating to water conservation 
(particularly small-scale initiatives that could be easily replicated on a school’s estate) was 
considered to be a simple and effective way of promoting the importance of water 
conservation. Consequently, the Committee recommends: 

Page 13



 

 8

2 
That the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property & Business Services 
requests officers to liaise with schools to pass on information regarding 
water-saving measures and encourage small-scale initiatives to reduce 
usage. 

Page 14



 

 9

CHANGE OF TECHNOLOGIES  
 
Billing 
 
As might be expected, during the course of the review the Committee wished to receive 
data on the Council’s annual water usage and expenditure. These figures were duly 
provided at approximately 225,000 cubic metres a
[...]

 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Review Discussion – consideration of scoping report for 
Major Review 

Consideration of Budget Planning Report for Residents 
Services 2014/15 

Briefing note on fly tipping in the Borough 

Update on the Borough’s roadside memorials 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

31 July 2013 
 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Review Discussion – consideration of scoping report for 
Major Review into Water Conservation 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

25 September 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Major Review into Water Conservation – first witness 
session 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

17 October 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Major Review into Water Conservation – second witness 
session 
Update on letter for Roadside Memorials 
Annual Safety at Sports Grounds Report 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

12 November 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Major Review into Water Conservation – third witness 
session 

4 December 2013 
 
 Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Page 28



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 26 February 2014 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 

 
Major Review into Water Conservation – consideration of 
draft final report 
Update on the enforcement on Cemetery Regulations 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

26 February 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Update on implementation of recommendations from past 
reviews 
Update on the cleaning and drainage of the Borough’s 
gullies and related flood problems 
Update on the measure being put in place by the Council 
to deal with changes to the climate / weather 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

26 March 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Consideration of potential review topics for the next 
Municipal Year 
Update on the provision of showers in the Council’s 
housing stock 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

30 April 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
 

Major Review into Water Conservation – consideration of 
draft recommendations 

Budget Report for consideration 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

21 January 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2014
	5 Consideration of the draft final report on water conservation
	Draft final report

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
26 February 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead), 
Carol Melvin and David Payne  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer) and Victoria Boorman (Flood & Water 
Management Specialist) 
 

44. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2014  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting dated 21 January 2014 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

45. CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT FINAL REPORT ON WATER CONSERVATION  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Consideration was given to the draft final report. It was noted that the scope of this 
report had not focussed only on the Borough’s “award-winning” green spaces as had 
been stated in the scoping report. Instead, the review had explored water conservation 
measures for all green spaces across the Borough.  
 
It was agreed that the reference to the Borough’s “schools” in recommendation 2 would 
be changed to “education establishments” to ensure that information on water-saving 
measures was shared as widely as possible. 
 
The Committee also agreed that a reference to the positive impact that these 
recommendations would have on flooding in the Borough would be included in the 
“Changes to Policy” section. It was noted that the issue of flooding and the wider 
effects of climate change would be a good subject for a future review. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the amendments set out above, the draft final report 
on water conservation was agreed. 
 

46. UPDATE ON THE ENFORCEMENT OF HILLINGDON'S CEMETERY REGULATIONS 
(TO BE CONFIRMED)  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers noted that an update would be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the enforcement of cemetery regulations be 
considered at the meeting of 26 March 2014.  
 



  
47. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 

 
 RESOLVED: That: 

1. Officers provide clarification on whether it was the Council or the Mayor of 
London who received funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy; and 

2. The Forward Plan be noted. 
 

48. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee agreed that the meeting schedule for 30 April 2014 should be 
cancelled and all remaining business for this Municipal Year considered at the meeting 
on 26 March 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. The meeting scheduled for 30 April 2014 be cancelled and all business 
brought forward to the meeting on 26 March 2014; and 

2. The Work Programme be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 5.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


